
Democratic Service
Swyddfa’r Cyngor

CAERNARFON
Gwynedd
LL55 1SH

www.gwynedd.llyw.cymru

Meeting

JOINT PLANNING POLICY COMMITTEE

Date and Time

2.00 pm, FRIDAY, 16TH NOVEMBER, 2018

 * A meeting of the Joint Local Development Plan Panel will follow this meeting*

Location

Ystafell Glyder Fawr, Council Offices, Penrallt, 

Caernarfon, Gwynedd. LL55 1BN

Contact Point

Nia Haf Davies
01286 679890

niahafdavies@gwynedd.llyw.cymru

(DISTRIBUTED Thursday, 8 November 2018)

Complete Agenda

http://www.gwynedd.llyw.cymru/


JOINT PLANNING POLICY COMMITTEE

MEMBERSHIP

Gwynedd
Councillors

John Brynmor Hughes,
Berwyn Parry Jones, Dafydd Meurig, Gareth A Roberts, 

John Pughe Roberts,
Paul Rowlinson, Owain Williams

Isle of Anglesey
Councillors

Richard Dew, John Griffith,
Kenneth P Hughes, Richard O. Jones, Bryan Owen,

Nicola Roberts, Robin Williams



A G E N D A

1.  APOLOGIES

To receive any apologies for absence

2.  DECLARATION OF PERSONAL INTEREST

To receive any declaration of personal interest.

3.  URGENT BUSINESS

To note any items that are a matter of urgency in the view of the Chairman 
for consideration.

4.  MINUTES 4 - 7

The Chairman shall propose that the minutes of the meeting of this 
committee held 26.10.2018 be signed as a true record.

5.  SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING GUIDANCE: MAINTAINING AND 
CREATING DISTINCTIVE AND SUSTAINABLE COMMUNITIES – 
REVISED CONSULTATION DRAFT

8 - 167

To submit the Planning Policy Manager’s report

6.  SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING GUIDANCE: AFFORDABLE 
HOUSING – CONSULTATION DRAFT

168 - 250

To submit a report from the Planning Policy Team Leader



1 

 

  

JOINT LOCAL DEVELOPMENT PLAN 

Joint Planning Policy Committee 

2.00pm, 26 October 2018 

Meeting Room 1, Llangefni  

 

Present: Cyngor Sir Ynys Môn 

 
Cllr. Richard Owen Jones (Temporary Chair)  
Cllr. John Griffith  
Cllr. Kenneth P. Hughes  
Cllr. Robin Wyn Williams  
 

 

 Cyngor Gwynedd 

 Cllr.  John Brynmor Hughes 

Cllr. Berwyn Parry Jones 

Cllr.  Owain Williams  
Cllr.  Gareth A. Roberts 

 

 

 Officers:  
 Nia Haf Davies 

Gareth Jones 

Dewi Francis Jones 

Robyn Jones 

Linda Lee 

Manager – JPPU  
Senior Manager, Planning and Public Protection Service (GC) 
Chief Planning Officer (CSYM) 
Senior Solicitor (CSYM) 
Senior Planning Officer – JPPU 

Apologies: 
 
Cllr.  Richard Dew (CSYM) 
Cllr.  Dafydd Meurig (CG) 
Cllr.  Bryan Owen (CSYM) 
Cllr.  John Pughe Roberts (CG) 
Cllr. Nicola Roberts (CSYM) 
 

Robyn Jones (Senior Solicitor, CSYM) explained that it was necessary to elect a chair for the 
meeting as Cllr. Richard Dew and Cllr. Dafydd Meurig were unable to attend.   Cllr. Richard O. Jones 
was elected as Chair for the meeting.    

Cllr. Gareth A. Roberts (CG) was welcomed as a new member of the Joint Planning Policy 
Committee.    

  

1. APOLOGIES 

Apologies as noted above.  
 
 
 

Page 4

Agenda Item 4



2 

 

2. DECLARATION OF PERSONAL INTEREST 

 None to note 

 
3. URGENT ITEMS 

 No urgent items were received. 
 
4. MINUTES  
 The minutes of the Committee held on 21 September 2018 were accepted as a true record.

  
 
5. SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING GUIDANCE: MIX OF HOUSING - FINAL DRAFFT 

  

A presentation was given by Nia Haf Davies with information about the public consultation 
on the Guidance and highlighting the observations received, officers' response to those 
observations and the amendments to the Guidance as a result of the public consultation.   
No observations received during the public consultation entailed a significant change to 
the draft Guidance.  The copy of the Guidance in Appendix 2 included the required 
amendments as a result of the consultation.   Following its adoption the Guidance will be a 
material planning consideration. 
 
Nia explained that the Guidance fell into the category of plans and programmes that would 
contribute to the decision making process on planning applications. It was resolved to go 
through the screening process to determine if the guidance should be subject to a Strategic 
Environmental Assessment (SEA) in accordance with European Directive 2001/42/EC and 
the Environmental Assessment of Associated Plans and subject to an Appropriate 
Assessment under the Habitats Regulations 2004.   As the Guidance supported policies that 
had been subject to ASS and that the Plan was assessed under the Habitats Regulations, 
the conclusion was that the Guidance did not need to be subject to further work.  This 
screening assessment was confirmed by the specific environmental bodies.  A screening 
report will be published.  
 
The Committee was asked to adopt the Guidance. 
 
Matters raised:  

 Paragraph 4.5 - that the median housing price was lower than the price of affordable 
housing in Llanengan.  

 Paragraph 1.6 - reference was made to a comment received from a Local Housing 
Campaign Committee - how was it possible for the Authorities to allow developments 
that do not provide affordable housing as part of the development?  

 
Response: 

 To note the point and the comment was factually correct.   The purpose of the table 
was to give an overview of the situation at a County level. It indicated that 
affordability, namely the difference between housing prices and income, and drew 
attention to the importance of promoting affordable housing in the plan area.   

 This section of the Guidance states clearly that support for these types of 
developments will only be exceptions.  The Plan's affordable housing policies are clear 
that having affordable housing is the starting point and evidence will be required from 
the developers in the form of a viability assessment to justify another method of 
developing sites.  The alternative method could mean receiving a financial contribution 
from developers.  Reference was made to the Affordable Housing Guidance that was 

Page 5



3 

 

being prepared, which will give more details about expectations in terms of providing 
evidence.  The role of this Guidance is to give advice regarding the expectations 
associated with having a mix of housing - type, size and standard.  

 
Decision: 

It was resolved to adopt the Supplementary Planning Guidance: Mix of Housing.  
 
6. SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING GUIDANCE (SPG):  TOURIST ATTRACTIONS AND 

ACCOMMODATION - CONSULTATION REPORT 

  

A presentation was given by Linda Lee highlighting the observations received during the 
public consultation period for this draft SPG. A table was presented that was part of the 
consultation report (Appendix 1) stating this comments together with a response and the 
Officers' recommendation. 

 
It was noted that the observations had highlighted the need for minor amendments and 
two more significant amendments to the SPG namely:  

 

 How should an 'excess' of holiday accommodation in an area be defined?  It was noted 
that some responses asked for a specific figure or percentage.  The situation differs 
across the Plan’s area and therefore it is not possible to give one figure as a threshold 
that would be relevant to everywhere within the Plan's area.  It was suggested that the 
best way forward would be to highlight the specific considerations to establish those 
circumstances when there is sufficient serviced or self-serviced holiday 
accommodation in an area and where adding to them would be problematic.    

 More information and guidance was required in the SPG regarding how to deal with 
applications for change of use of hotels to residential use.  A Policy in the JLDP 
protected hotels, however, it was necessary to provide further information for this.   It 
was suggested that the best way forward would be to include a new section in the SPG 
to explain the evidence that would have to be submitted to prove that the hotel was 
no longer viable.  

 
Support for the proposed responses was requested and the right to conduct a public 
consultation regarding the two amendments described above and in row 1 and 2 of the 
public consultation report.   
 
Matte
[...]
g Guidance: 
Maintaining and creating distinctive and sustainable 
communities – revised consultation draft and associated 
documents in order to gain support to undertake a public 
consultation about the Guidance 

 

RECOMMENDATION That the Committee: 

1. authorises officers to make minor editorial amendments 
to the Supplementary Planning Guidance: Maintaining and 
creating distinctive and sustainable communities – revised 
consultation draft for public consultation 

2. approves the Supplementary Planning Guidance: 
Maintaining and creating distinctive and sustainable 
communities – revised consultation draft for public 
consultation 
 

AUTHOR Planning Policy Manager, Anglesey and Gwynedd Joint 
Planning Policy Unit  

 

  
1.       Background 
  
1.1 The Joint Planning Policy Committee made the following decision during its meeting on the 26 

April 2018: 
 

“Authorise relevant officers to commission external multidisciplinary experts to undertake a 
critical evaluation of the Guidance, specifically Section 2 of this Guidance.”  

 
1.2 This report presents: 

 
i. The report of the external specialists commissioned to undertake the critical evaluation 

(Appendix 1); 
ii. A report from the Chairman of the Communities Scrutiny Working Group and a response 

(Appendix 2); 
iii. Revised consultation draft of the Guidance, which incorporates the amendments 

required to respond to the recommendations made by the external specialists 
(Appendix 3); 

Page 8

Agenda Item 5



 2 

iv. Public consultation plan in order to draw the Committee’s attention to the purpose of 
public consultation and the usual arrangements to undertake public consultation about 
guidance (Appendix 4).  
 

2. Requirements of the Critical Evaluation 
 
2.1 The brief asked the successful consultants to offer expert guidance, which would assist the 

Council to complete the final consultation draft of the Guidance in order to ensure its robustness 
to be presented to the Joint Planning Policy Committee for consultation public. 

 
2.2 In order to be able to offer that guidance, the successful consultants would need to provide 

specialist input from a competent language planner and a competent land use planning 
consultant. In doing so, the critical evaluation of the Guidance would be undertaken by a 
multidisciplinary team, within the context of land-use planning. 

 
3. The appointed experts 
 
3.1 Owain Wyn from ‘BURUM’ and Dr. Kathryn Jones from ‘Cwmni Iaith’ were appointed to undertake 

the work.  
 
3.2 Owain Wyn is the Director of the Advisory Services BURUM. BURUM has provided a planning and 

regeneration service since 1998. In terms of the land use planning element BURUM has 
undertaken work for a range of public, private and community clients including Welsh 
Government, Anglesey and Gwynedd Councils, Cynefin Group, GISDA and a number of developers 
and private clients. He has completed language impact assessment and eight community and 
linguistic statements on behalf of clients in accordance with the current Guidance on the Welsh 
language. Whilst working with Cwmni Iaith he: (i) contributed to produce a report on a 
Framework and Guidance regarding Assessing and Management of Risk and Benefits to the Welsh 
language for Major Developments and Major Infrastructure Developments, which was 
commissioned from the Welsh Government; and he is (ii)  providing expertise and expert advice 
on the Welsh language and culture in relation to Major Projects to the Isle of Anglesey County 
Council at present.  

 
3.3 Dr. Kathryn Jones is a Managing Director of Cwmni Iaith Ltd. She is linguistic sociologist, and has 

been lecturing and is responsible for modules of Sociology of language, language policy and 
planning (LPP) at the Universities of Lancaster and Bangor and the University of Wales Trinity 
Saint David. She has over twenty years’ experience of delivering and leading on LPP projects 
significant, which has influenced public policy about 
[...]
  
 
5. Comments from the Communities Scrutiny Working Group – Planning and the Welsh language 

(Gwynedd Council) 
 
5.1 The process of preparing the Guidance includes considering comments and recommendations 

from the Communities Scrutiny Committee and/or Communities Scrutiny Working Group – 
Planning and the Welsh language (Gwynedd Council). A copy of report about the critical 
evaluation and a copy of the revised consultation draft Guidance were sent to the Communities 
Scrutiny Working Group on the 19 October 2018. Appendix 2 contains a copy of the report from 
the Working Group. Part of the report includes a list of the main issues raised by contributors to 
the informal engagement held in June 2016. To remind this Committee, the purpose of that 
engagement was to seek the views about the two Supplementary Planning Guidance that had 
been adopted to support policies in the old development plans. A series of questions were asked 
to try to get feedback from consultees. The Working Group recommends that a response should 
be provided to those issues. The copy of the Working Group’s report in Appendix 2 gives a brief 
response to the issues/questions. 

 
5.2 The Working Group draws attention to the fact that no guidance has been sought from experts in 

the fields of research and analysis or engagement and consultation. Paragraph 1.1 above records 
the Committee's decision. It does not include the need to obtain views from external parties the 
identified matters. 

 
6. Proposed response to the Critical Evaluation 
 
6.1 It is considered that the Guidance would benefit from accepting the recommendations, and 

therefore the changes that would be required in order to implement the recommendations.  
 
6.2 The revised consultation draft Guidance included in Appendix 2 incorporates all the detailed 

changes that were shown by the consultants via ‘track changes’.  
 
7. Next steps and timetable 
 
7.1 The next table sets out the next steps and an indicative timetable for carrying out the actions. 

Actions include undertaking a public consultation on the consultation draft guidance. Public 
consultation involves applying a standard approach, similar to the statutory approach used to 
prepare local development plan. In broad terms the method is as follows: identification of specific 
and general consultees; contacting specific and general consultees; the publication of the draft 
guidance for consultation on the website and in public libraries; publishing details of the 
consultation, including details of the different ways of submitting comments. More details are 
available in the consultation plan in Appendix 4. 

Page 11



 5 

 
7.2 The final timetable will depend on factors like the number and nature of the comments received 

during the public consultation period. 
 

Table 1: next steps and an indicative timetable 
  

Date Action 
 

December 2018 – January 2019 (7 weeks’ 
period instead of the usual 6 weeks due 
to Christmas) 

Public consultation about the revised consultation draft 
Guidance 

22 March 2019  Joint Local Development Plan Panel 

4 April 2019 & 9 April 2019 Communities Scrutiny Committee (Gwynedd) & 
Partnership and Regeneration Scrutiny Committee 
(Anglesey) 

May 2019 Joint Planning Policy Committee 

 
8. Recommendation 
 
8.1  That the Committee: 
 

1. authorises officers to make minor editorial amendments to the Supplementary Planning 
Guidance: Maintaining and creating distinctive and sustainable communities – revised 
consultation draft for public consultation 
 
2. approves the Supplementary Planning Guidance: Maintaining and creating distinctive and 
sustainable communities – revised consultation draft (Appendix 3) for public consultation 

 
APPENDIX: 
 
Appendix 1: Overview report of the critical evaluation 
Appendix 2: Communities Scrutiny Working Group – Planning and the Welsh language report and a 
response 
Appendix 3: Revised Draft Consultation Supplementary Planning Guidance: Main
[...]
 speak Welsh. 

69 The Welsh Government which aims to increase the number of 
Welsh speakers by a million by 2050 

70 Technical Advice Note 20 based on the language provisions of 
the Planning (Wales) Act 2015 

71 The need for each proposed development to be evaluated 
according to its compatibility with the above objectives. It 
should be ensured therefore that all the developments in 
question either contribute positively to the realisation of the 
objectives or, at least, that it would not in any way obstruct 
the efforts to achieve them. 

As far as it is possible to do so 
within the remit of the planning 
system, applying the 
methodologies provided to 
undertake the assessments will 
provide a means to come to a 
conclusion about the effects of 
development that reach the 
thresholds set out in Policy PS 1 
on the Welsh language in 
communities. 

 Appendix 7 and Appendix 8 

72 In terms of the specific questions on the form, we cannot, in 
our opinion, respond meaningfully to them in the review of 
the current Supplementary Planning Guidance - Planning and 
the Welsh language, without knowing the extent to which the 
guidance has succeeded since it became operational in 2009. 

 This isn’t a matter for the revised 
Guidance 

Not relevant 

73 Before proceeding, a linguistic assessment of the 
developments from 2009 to date should be carried out, to 
determine if the current version of the guidance has 
contributed to safeguarding, promoting and reinforcing the 
Welsh language. 

 This isn’t a matter for the revised 
Guidance 

Not relevant 

74 Stop using Community and Linguistic Statement, and require 
developers to provide a Linguistic Impact Assessment in the 
cases where a Statement is required at present. 

 An SPG’s role is to provide 
guidance to expand on policies in 
the Local Development Plan, in 

Not relevant 

P
age 36



order to assist in its 
implementation. Policy PS 1 sets 
out the need to undertake 
assessments and to submit them 
eithe
[...]
his SPG. In accordance with Policy PS 1 of the Plan, information must be gathered 

and received about certain types of developments in order to reach a conclusion about the impact of 

the proposed development, e.g. are there any benefits to the language, does the proposal need to be 

amended, is there a risk to the well-being of the Welsh language and can the impact be mitigated in a 

way that mitigates risk, and how can the situation in the community be monitored. 

 

C.2 Section 31 of the Planning (Wales) Act 2015 revises section 70 of the Town and Country 

Planning Act 1990 by adding the following clause: “any considerations relating to the use of the Welsh 

language, so far as material to the application.” This means that there is a duty, when determining a 

planning application, to include considerations in relation to the Welsh language, where relevant to 

that application. 

 

C.3 Paragraph 4.13.5 of Planning Policy Wales (edition 9, 2016) "Considerations relating to the use 

of the Welsh language may be taken into account by decision makers so far as they are material to 

applications for planning permission." 

 

C.4 The Joint Local Development Plan Sustainability Assessment (influenced by information from 
the iterative Language Impact Assessment) has considered the impacts of the plan's strategy and 
policies on the viability of the Welsh language. The Joint Local Development Plan's strategy and 
policies are based on a rational understanding of the possible implications for the Welsh language. 
They contribute to the creation of a social climate and conditions that facilitate the use of the Welsh 
language. 
 
C.5 Different types of developments necessary to maintain and create distinctive and sustainable 
communities take place to varying degrees. Matters requiring attention and, as such, the information 
necessary to reach a logical decision, will also vary.  
 
C.6 The Town and Country Planning (Development Management Procedure) (Wales) O
[...]
h 

Language Impact Assess-

ment— in accordance 

with the methodology 

given in Appendix 8 of this 

Guidance 

No 

Diagram 5

No No 

        

No 

P
age 75



SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING GUIDANCE: MAINTAINING AND SUSTAINING DISTINCTIVE AND 
SUSTAINABLE COMMUNITIES – REVISED CONSULTATION DRAFT 

C.15 When a Language Statement or report about a Language Impact Assessment isn’t required,  

by including evidence in a Planning Statement or an additional part of a Design and Access Statement, 

and by following Policy requirements and requirements set out in this Guidance unnecessary delays 

during the decision making process will be avoided. The lack of sufficient relevant information to be 

able to come to a conclusion about the impact of the development will be a reason to refuse a planning 

application. 

Stage 2 Preparing a Statement, Assessment or Supporting Evidence  
 
Which Method should be used and When 
  
C.16 Policy PS 1 (1) a (2) refers to the circumstances where there will be a need for a “Welsh 
Language Statement (WLS)” and a “Welsh Language Impact Assessment Report” (WLIA). In the above 
context both tools or methodology follow similar processes.  The main difference is that WLIA will be 
required “when the proposed development is on an unexpected windfall site for large-scale housing 
development or the development of large scale employment which would see a significant flow of 
workforce."    The main characteristic of this category of developments is that they must follow the 
statutory pre-application consultation process. In accordance with ISO guidelines on managing risk 
/opportunities effectively (see C.6 above) applicants for such developments are expected to 
"undertake activities to communicate and consult with stakeholders throughout the process".    There 
will be a difference also in the level of evidence of consideration given to the likely impacts associated 
with a Language Statement compared a Language Assessment.  Appendix 7 and 
[...]
 in the Guidance for a description of a competent person. 

The role of the competent person will be to undertake the assessment work in accordance with the Language Impact Assessment methodology and advise the 

applicant in accordance with the conclusions of the assessment. The applicant will be responsible for paying for the work. 
Diagram 7 

Welsh Language Impact Assessment Report 

C.26 Diagram 7 draws attention to when a Language Impact Assessment Reprot will be required with a planning application with an overview of its purpose. More detail is provided in 
Appendix 8  

P
age 81



SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING GUIDANCE: MAINTAINING AND CREATING DISTINCTIVE AND 
SUSTAINABLE COMMUNITIES – REVISED CONSULTATION DRAFT 

C27 Diagram 8 provides examples of circumstances when work to prepare a Welsh Language 
Impact Assessment will be required. 
 
Diagram 8 examples of scenarios when a welsh language impact assessment would be required 
 

 
Scenario 1 - the site is within the development boundary of an Urban Service Centre, e.g. 
Caernarfon, Llangefni. As it is not a housing allocation, it is a windfall site. When the Plan was 
prepared it was not a windfall site available for development, and developing it would result in 
more housing units on windfall sites than was anticipated at the time of preparing the Plan. The 
site is, therefore, an unexpected windfall site. The development is for 15 units. Based on this 
information, a combination of the circumstances referred to in criterion 2 of Policy PS 1 is seen. 
Consequently, a Welsh Language Impact Assessment is required. 

 
 

 
Scenario 2 - the site is outside the development boundaries. It has not been safeguarded or 
allocated for employment. The development falls into Class B1 Use. It is, therefore, an 
unexpected windfall site. It is expected that 15 workers will be employed. Having consulted with 
the Economy and Community Department (Gwynedd Council) / Economic Development Service 
within the Regulatory and E
[...]
proposed development on 

communities in general, and on the Welsh language more specifically and, if appropriate, identify 

measures that will either mitigate negative effects, or protect/enhance/spread positive effects. 

It will help ensure the linguistic implications of a relevant proposed development are fully 

explored before planning decisions are made. The scale and period of effects (positive and 

negative) will depend on the nature and type of the development, and its relationship with the 

community. The Assessment is a structured process that enables the Welsh language to be taken 

into account when considering proposals for change. The results of the Welsh language Impact 

Assessment should be set out in a structured report. 

 

5. The Methodology given in this Appendix is in three parts. This is the methodology that must be 

followed for undertaking the Assessment. It is a process where information about the likely 

effects of a proposed development is collected, collated, assessed and taken into account by the 

applicant, as part of the work of formulating the proposal. The methodology It will also be 

checked by competent officers within the Authority before the decision maker decides whether 

or not to grant consent.  

 

Who should prepare the Assessment? 

 

6. Due to the location and scale of the proposed development, an applicant is expected to employ 

a qualified person or group of consultants who will include a qualified person to carry out the 

work. Doing so will ensure the completeness and quality of the Assessment and its report. The 

report on the Assessment is expected to include a statement outlining their relevant expertise, 

qualifications or experience, sufficiently to show that this is true. Diagram 8 in Section 2 of the 

Supplementary Planning Guidance describes a 'competent person' from the Welsh language 

perspective. 

 

7. As referred to in Section 2 of the SPG engagement and undertaking a series of activit

Minutes of the meeting

JOINT PLANNING POLICY COMMITTEE 16/11/18

JOINT PLANNING POLICY COMMITTEE 16/11/18
Present:
Isle of Anglesey County Council
Cllr Richard Dew
Cllr Kenneth P. Hughes
Gwynedd Council
Cllr Dafydd Meurig
Cllr Paul Rowlinson
Cllr Berwyn Parry Jones
Cllr Owain Williams
Cllr Gareth A. Roberts
Officers:
Nia Haf Davies
Gareth Jones
Dewi Francis Jones
Robyn Jones
Bob Thomas
Heledd Jones

Manager – JPPU
Senior Manager, Planning and Public Protection Service (GC)
Chief Planning Officer (IACC)
Senior Solicitor (IACC)
Team Leader - JPPU
Team Leader - JPPU

Other
Owain Wyn

Burum (Item 1 to 5 only)

1.

APOLOGIES
Apologies were received from Cllr Robin Williams (IACC), Cllr Richard Owain Jones
(IACC), Cllr. Nicola Roberts (IACC), Cllr Bryan Owen (IACC), Cllr John Griffith (IACC),
Cllr. John Pughe Roberts (GC), Cllr John Brynmor Hughes (GC)

2.

DECLARATION OF PERSONAL INTEREST
None to note

3.

URGENT BUSINESS
No urgent items were received.

4.

MINUTES
The minutes of the Committee held on 26 October 2018 were accepted as a true record.

5.

SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING GUIDANCE: MAINTAINING AND CREATING
DISTINCTIVE AND SUSTAINABLE COMMUNITIES – REVISED CONSULTATION

JOINT PLANNING POLICY COMMITTEE 16/11/18

DRAFT
Nia Haf Davies presented the report and the appendices, which contained an amended
consultation draft of the Supplementary Planning Guidance (consultation draft) –
'Maintaining and Creating Unique Communities'. She noted that the decision of this
Committee in April had led to appointing a partnership to undertake a critical appraisal of
the consultation draft Guidance. She drew attention to the qualification and experience of
both companies, noting that Owain Wyn (Burum) was present to discuss the work
(Appendix 1) and to answer questions. Nia drew attention to the type of changes needed
in order to be able to implement the recommendations by Burum and Cwmni Iaith. She
noted that the Joint Planning Policy Unit and the Planning Services were entirely
supportive of the recommendations of the companies and the changes. While going
through Appendix 3, she drew attention to the main changes which improved the flow of
the document and gave more clarity about expectations linked with the process of giving
consideration to the Welsh language from the screening stage to the decision-making
stage.
Owain Wyn drew the Committee's attention to the following:
i. That they had adapted tests that planning inspectors would use to assess the
soundness of the development plan;
ii. That they had identified improvements which would mean that the linguistic
assessment is more similar to other forms of assessments (environmental and
business) which looked at risk (not danger), the likelihood of the risk, and how serious
the risk is;
iii. That it was linguistic assessments that were needed for Statements and a report for
Impact Assessments;
iv. That the need to undertake public consultation prior to submitting a planning
application for 'major' developments was an important step because it would mean
that it would give applicants a clear opportunity for this type of development to
engage with communities and others prior to submitting planning applications
regarding the nature of the development and its impact on communities, including
the Welsh language;
v. That the impact matrix was a visible method of reaching a conclusion about the impact
of the development;
vi. More assessments would be a way of developing an evidence base and
understanding about the field.
The Committee was reminded that scrutiny of the Guidance would happen in Gwynedd
earlier than in Anglesey. She drew attention to the report of the Chair of Communities
Scrutiny Committee Investigation Working Group (Appendix 2 and 2a) which referred to
feedback received during the informal engagement period in 2016 regarding including
Guidance on development and the Welsh language which currently existed in both
Counties. She noted that the Working Group had requested a brief response to the
matters raised at 3 that time. She referred to the draft response in column C and column
Ch as a starting point, and that there was an opportunity for the Committee to enquire or
make observations about the response prior to it being referred to the Working Group.
Reference was made to the recommendations and in doing so, she referred to Appendix
4, which provided information about the public consultation procedure, as well as the
proposed timetable for the next stages of the process.

JOINT PLANNING POLICY COMMITTEE 16/11/18

Matters raised:
i. A comment was received regarding the term 'Maintaining and Creating Unique
Communities' - the Member was uncertain what exactly was meant by that.
ii. It was noted that the linguistic impact which emanated from large businesses was
likely to be far more than from small businesses. He believed that small businesses
should not be penalised by placing an extra layer of bureaucracy on them i.e. the need
for additional information and assessments to be submitted with a planning application.
Small businesses are often Welsh family businesses. Furthermore, it is noted that
businesses needed to take ownership also of the linguistic effect they were having.
iii. It was acknowledged that the Guidance was a piece of work which was unique and
special to Gwynedd and Anglesey. Reference was made to the fact that the companies
acknowledged and praised the work of the Unit and the work of the Committee to date. It
was noted that the changes which emanated from the independent evaluation
undertaken involved the way the information was presented in the Guidance and how
the information for the assessment was presented, rather than significant changes to the
content of the Guidance.
iv. Reference was made to a previous discussion regarding providing training
opportunities on how to use the Guidance. There had been reference in the past to the
system of awarding a certificate to individuals and companies which had attended a
training session. Should the Guidance refer to this?
v. A request was made for clarity regarding the text which had been included on page 39
regarding the clarity of the questions and the thresholds.
vi. A question was asked regarding the recommendation that officers were given the
right to make 'minor amendments' - what did that mean?
Response:
i. Note the comment.
ii. In terms of the information needed with a planning application from the Welsh
language perspective, according to Policy PS 1 small businesses would not need to
undertake an assessment in the form of a Welsh Language Impact Assessment or
Statement as they would not reach the Policy thresholds, namely that the floor surface
area of the business unit was 1,000m2 or larger or that 50 or more workers were
employed on the site or that the business was a large one and on an unexpected
windfall site. The work of preparing the Plan had acknowledged the role of small
businesses to sustain communities and they were supported in several policies.
iii. Note the comment. Owain Wyn referred to acknowledgement in their report of the
collaboration between them and the Unit in undertaking the work.
iv. It was explained that arranging training was an operational matter and that it would not
be appropriate to refer to that in the Guidance. Arrangements would be made after the
Guidance was adopted in order to hold an awareness-raising session for various parties
e.g. planning officers, planning agents and other individuals/companies who would advise
applicants about planning permission. It is likely that the Planning Service would
collaborate with external companies to create and deliver the training.
v. It was explained that the content of the final column was a summary of the scrutiny
members' opinion and that it was the respondents to the informal engagement who had

JOINT PLANNING POLICY COMMITTEE 16/11/18

raised the matters/asked the questions in the first column in the table in Appendix 2a.
vi. It was confirmed that editorial amendments only would be made in order to ensure
that the document was grammatically accurate and that any cross-referencing within the
document was accurate.
Decision:
It was resolved to delegate the right to Officers to undertake minor editorial
amendments to the Guidance prior to releasing it for public consultation, together
with approving the right to release the Guidance for a public consultation period.
6.

SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING
CONSULTATION DRAFT

GUIDANCE:

AFFORDABLE

HOUSING

–

A presentation by Bob Thomas highlighting the role of the Supplementary Planning
Guidance and explaining the steps taken to date as part of the work of preparing the
Guidance in question. It was noted that the Guidance, in draft form, had already been
before the Panel in July this year. The amendments made to the Guidance following the
input received during the Panel meeting and as a result of internal discussions since
then were highlighted.
Matters raised:
 What exactly was the definition of an affordable house?
Response:


A definition in terms of what was considered to be an affordable house was
contained in National Planning Policy Guidance. Different considerations for
different areas. Affordability was considered as 3.5 times the income of the
residential unit. In terms of the need, consider which individuals were listed and
assessed on the Tai Teg register.

Decision
Resolved to release the Supplementary Planning Guidance: Affordable Housing
for a public consultation period.
The meeting commenced at 2:00pm and concluded at 4:00pm
CHAIRMAN

